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Ho Hup Construction Buy  

The Phoenix Rises  Price: RM1.34 
Target Price: (+45.3%) RM1.95 

 

 

Stock Data 

Bloomberg Ticker HO MK 

EQUITY 

Altman Z-score (0.8) 

Market Cap 417.9  YTD price chg 13.2% 

Issued shares 305.1  YTD KLCI chg 0.6% 

52-week range (H) 1.94  Beta 1.0  

52-week range (L) 0.78  Major Shareholders   

3-mth avg daily volume 2,963,545  Low Chee & Sons 17.7% 

Free Float 54.1% Formis Resources  16.9% 

Shariah Compliant Y Insas Bhd 11.3% 

    

 

Share Performance (%) 1mth 3mth 12mth 

Absolute (6.8) (11.0) 74.5  

vs. KLCI 65.3  (13.4) 65.3  

    

Consensus  2014 2015 

Net Profit  106.0  147.0  

EPS (sen)  31.0  n.a. 

 

Historical Price Ratio (x) FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 

Price Earnings n.a. n.a. 5.7 

Price to Book n.a. n.a. 0.8 

 

Financial Highlights 
FYE Dec (RM’m) 2011 2012 2013 2014F 2015F 

Revenue 30.0 40.0 149.4 526.2 781.2 

EBIT -1.6 -7.6 21.3 79.9 139.0 

Pre-tax profit -10.6 -16.7 20.3 79.0 137.6 

Net Profit -10.3 -12.1 22.5 58.4 98.8 

EPS (sen) -4.5 -5.3 6.7 17.3 29.3 

EPS growth (%) 23.9% -17.0% 226.5% 76.7% 69.2% 

PER (x) -23.6 -31.1 -26.6 14.3 8.1 

DPS (sen) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Div. Yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

NTA/share (RM) (0.2) (0.2) 0.4  0.7  0.8  

            

Margins           

EBIT margin  -5.5% -19.0% 14.3% 15.2% 17.8% 

Pre-tax margin  -35.4% -41.8% 13.6% 15.0% 17.6% 

Effective tax rate  -1.9% 29.6% -37.0% 13.0% 15.5% 

ROE 26.1% 23.4% 27.0% 34.9% 54.0% 

ROA -6.6% -6.7% 6.4% 15.4% 25.6% 

Net Gearing (x) 2.1 0.2 Ncash Ncash Ncash 

            

Growth ratios            

Turnover  -53.9% 33.3% 273.6% 252.3% 48.5% 

EBIT 80.4% -360.5% 380.9% 274.7% 73.8% 

Pre-tax profit  34.0% -57.4% 221.3% 289.9% 74.2% 

Net profit  23.9% -17.0% 285.8% 159.6% 69.2% 

 

Kenny Yee / The Research Team 

kenny.yee@bimbsec.com.my / research@bimbsec.com.my  

03-26918887 ext. 183 / 141 
 

 Ho Hup a darling for investors in the 1990s went through a 
tumultuous period over the past years. The group was even 
placed under PN17 for a few years before it was uplifted in 
May this year. We visited the management recently and saw 
the sun is shining again for the group. With all the turmoil 
behind them, we believe Ho Hup is beginning to recover 
maybe even to its former glory. Already plans are afoot to 
realise the huge potential of its landbank in Bukit Jalil. 
Though its focus is now predominantly on property, 
management has reiterated that construction remains their 
core business and we can expect more projects to be added 
to its current unbilled orderbook of RM469m. Based on our 
projection, group’s net earnings are expected to improve by 
159.6% in FY14 and 69.2% for FY15. We initiate coverage on 
Ho Hup with a target price of RM1.95. BUY.    

Orderbook. YTD, Ho Hup has secured 1 project valued at 
RM184.0m, hence bringing the total orderbook in hand to around 
RM469.9m, thus will provide earnings visibility for the next 4 
years.  

Property division to grow. The Group have received positive 
response on its Aurora shop offices and SOVO tower with a 
strong take up rate. It brings the total unbilled sales at RM317.5m 
as of 1Q14 which would last over the next 1 year. Presently, Ho 
Hup has a total GDV of RM399m and will launch another phase of 
its 10-acres development. Meanwhile, the Joint Development 
Agreement with Malton Bhd for the 50-acre land is expected to 
bring in significant cash flow moving forward.   

Financial position. Ho Hup has managed to improve its balance 
sheet with net cash position of RM65.2m as of FY13. For FY14, we 
expect the debt to be zero and the Group will finance its 
operation using internal funds.  

View & Valuation. We initiate coverage on the company with a 
TP of RM1.95 based on sum of parts valuation. We like Ho Hup 
given its good track record in infra projects and potential of 
higher earnings growth from its property development. BUY. 

 Share Price Chart 
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Background 
 
An overview. Ho Hup Construction Company Bhd (Ho Hup) was listed on the main board of Bursa Malaysia in 

1991. The Group has a long track record in the civil engineering and infrastructure construction as well as the 

building works in Malaysia, China, Iraq, India, and Africa. Ho Hup then expanded its horizon into property 

development via its wholly owned subsidiary Bukit Jalil Development SB (BJDSB) predominantly into commercial 

and residential development located in Bukit Jalil.  

 

 

Corporate Structure 

 
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 
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Landmark projects 
 

 
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 

 

 

Proud track record. Ho Hup under the wings of United Engineers (M) Bhd (UEM) during the 1990s, had featured 

prominently within the construction sector participated in the North-South Expressway plus a slew of 

construction projects like the Bukit Jalil Commonwealth Games Complex, the Petronas Twin Towers, KLIA, the oil 

& gas related projects like Serdang Lateral Gas Pipeline and Port Dickson distillation fuel pipeline project, Railway 

and mass rapid transport project like KLLRT. In 2000, Ho Hup then ventured overseas particularly in India and 

successfully delivered various projects such as the National Highway of India. However, it was also the start of 

their nightmare when one of its overseas projects came unstuck. 
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Ho Hup and its struggles 

 

The nightmare... Ho Hup’s slide into the slippery slope began in 2006 from the termination of a big infrastructure 

project in Madagascar. The project was a 400km road development project undertaken in 2004 where a hefty 

amount of equipments were brought in funded by bank borrowings. The Group was then involved in a legal 

tussle with the government of Madagascar, whereby machineries worth approximately RM40m were forfeited. 

Since then, Ho Hup was sucked into the financially abyss further exacerbated by the global financial crisis in 

2007/08. In 2008, Ho Hup was placed under PN17 status.  

 

...and the journey to recovery. Over the years, Ho Hup has disposed of about 90-acres of landbank in Bukit Jalil 

for them to raise funds. Ho Hup then underwent various channels to repay some borrowings and for working 

capital to kick start the development of its Bukit Jalil Land. In the meantime, the Group itself had undertaken a 

series of regularisation plans involving, i) capital reduction on its par value from RM1.00 to RM0.50, ii) rights issue 

of loan stocks, irredeemable convertible preference shares (ICPS) and redeemable convertible preference shares 

(RCPS) with free detachable warrants and iii) a scheme of arrangement with creditors. The impact of the 

regularisation plans is illustrated in table below. In addition, Ho Hup also received a cash advance amounting 

RM80m from Malton Bhd to repay debts following the Joint Development Agreement (JDA) between Ho Hup and 

Malton for the 50 acre development of the JD Land.  

 

 

Impact on the Regularisation Plan 

          

No. of shares 
(m) 

Par Value 
(RM) 

Share capital 
(RM'm) 

Original issued shares and paid up capital   102,000 1.00 102,000 

              
 After proposed Capital Reduction      102,000 0.50 51,000 

              
 Assuming full conversion of ICPS     102,000 0.50 51,000 

Assuming full conversion of RCPS     133,561 0.50 66,781 

              
 Issued shares and paid capital after conversion of 

ICPS & RCPS 

  337,561 0.50 168,781 

      
               
 Assuming full conversion of warrants   51,000 0.50 25,500 

              
 Issued shares and paid capital after conversion of 

ICPS & RCPS and warrants 

  388,561 0.50 194,281 

        
 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 
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Construction Division 
 

Orderbook. YTD, Ho Hup has secured 1 project in February 2014 valued at RM184.0m. The project involves the 

construction of infrastructure work which include sewerage & drainage, telecommunication & road work in Al 

Hawraa City, Kut, with completion slated in June 2017. Inclusive of this project, total balance job order as of 

1Q2014 stands at RM469.9m (circa. 5.7x of FY13 construction revenue), thus, will provide earnings visibility for 

the next 4 years. About 91.2% of the total outstanding orderbook is derived from the Iraq’s projects. We believe 

there may be another new job worth around RM300m for the group by this year.  

 

 

Jobs in hand as of 1QFY14 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities  
 
 

Orderbook replenishment (RM’m) 

 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 

 
 
 
 
 

ORDERS IN HAND AS OF 1QFY14

Projects Description Value

RM'm

Malaysia

Kem Askar Project Construction of an integrated army complex in Johor Oct-12 Jan-15 87.00 41.40

Iraq

Al-Zohour Project Oct-12 Feb-15 258.90 216.80

Karbala Project Jan-13 Jul-14 61.30 27.70

Al-Kut Project Feb-14 Jun-17 184.00 184.00

TOTAL ON-GOING 591.20 469.90          

Construction & completion of infrastructure work which include 

sewerage, drainage, telecommunication & road work in Al 

Hawraa City, Kut, Province of Wassit

Commence 

date

Completion 

date

Unbilled Amt 

RM'm

Design & Execution of civil  and electromechanical works, supply 

& installation of equipment and pipes, operating & maintenance 

works for a water treatment plant in Baghdad, Iraq

Preparing, developing & maintaining Baghdad - Holy Karbala 

Road "Second Stage" (28km)
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Riding the wave. Moving forward, Ho Hup’s construction division is expected to make a comeback as the local 

construction sector is set to benefit from the implementation of infrastructure projects identified under the 10th 

Malaysia Plan (10MP), Economic Transformation Programme (ETP) and Budget 2013/2014 such as the MRT Line 2 

(Sg. Buloh – Putrajaya line), KL – Singapore HSR, affordable housing and the power plant project (Hydropower 

dam in East Malaysia). With Ho Hup’s track record, we believe the group is all primed to gain prominence again 

within the construction sector. Meanwhile, opportunities are also abound from overseas particularly in Iraq and 

Myanmar for infra-based projects as well as the township development given its strong presence in those 

countries. Nonetheless, we believe the group will remain cautious and be selective to undertake large 

infrastructure projects overseas going forward.  

 

‘Ready mix’ to get into the mix. With the anticipation of higher demand from the ongoing infrastructure and 

development projects launched by the government, Ho Hup has expanded its ready mix segment by setting up 

four new batching plants. It is expected that the division is set to benefit from the prevailing heightened 

construction activities as well as the development projects of the group despite the adverse conditions of the 

division previously. Being a loss making entity for the past few years, the division registered a turnaround in 

1QFY14 and contributed to about 12.3% and 1.2% to the Group’s total revenue and net earnings respectively.  

 

 

Property Development Division 
 

60-acres prime land in Bukit Jalil. Having regained the sole ownership of a 60-acre prime land in Bukit Jalil, 

property development will remain as Ho Hup's core business in the immediate future. Of the 60-acres, Ho Hup 

will have sole development on a 10-acre site with a total GDV of more than RM1bn through its 100% subsidiary, 

Bukit Jalil Development SB (BJDSB). As for the remaining of 50-acres, the land will be developed through a Joint 

Development Agreement (JDA) with Malton Bhd.  

 

 

Approximate 60-acre development 

 
Source : Various / BIMB Securities 
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BJD Land - overwhelming response. In the last 2 years, the group has chalked up a strong take up rate for its 

Aurora development comprising of shop offices (fully sold) and the Tower A of Smart Office Versatile Office 

(SOVO) (70% take-up) with a total GDV of RM371m. Meanwhile, Ho Hup has just launched its Super corner retail 

floors (4 floors) in March this year with a GDV of RM27.9m with a 100% take up rate. All in, Ho Hup has a total 

ongoing GDV of RM399m and unbilled sales of RM317.5m which would last over through the 2 years. Due to 

overwhelming response, Ho Hup intends to add another 2 towers, Tower B and Tower C in the future. In addition, 

Ho Hup also plans to build a service apartment block and retail space as well as car park lots for recurring income 

on its 10-acres land development. 

 

50-acres land to generate free cash flow. The development of the remaining 50-acres land is expected to provide 

free cash flow to the Group as stated in the Joint Development Agreement (JDA) with Malton Bhd. Based on the 

JDA, Ho Hup is entitled 18% of the RM2.1bn GDV (expected to increase ≈RM4.5bn based on revised master plan) 

from Malton and will spread over 8 – 10 years development period. According to management, the first phase 

will be launched in 2Q this year comprising of 3/5 storey shop offices with estimated GDV of RM445m. 

Interestingly, the land is slated for a major shopping mall known as Pavilion 2 with net lettable area (NLA) of 

about 2.0m sf, bigger than existing Pavilion in Kuala Lumpur with NLA of 1.32m sf.  

 

 

Property Development projects – Current development 

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 
Current Development - Parcel A 

  
Est. Net 

GDV 
(RM'm) 

Launch 
date 

% of sales based 
on GDV as at 

Apr'14 

Amount billed 
up to Apr'14 

(RM'm) 

Unbilled 
amount 
(RM'm)     

Aurora Shop Office 258.3 Sept'12 98.2 74.2 184.1 
3,4 & 5 storey shop offices - 64 
units           

            
Smart Office Versatile Office 
(SOVO) 112.7 Sept'13 69.8 4.4 108.3 

Tower A - 209 units, 15 towers           

            
Super corner retail floors (4 
floors) 27.9 Mar'14 100 2.8 25.1 

            

TOTAL 398.9     81.4 317.5 
 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 
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Property Development projects – Upcoming development 

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS 

Upcoming Development 
Est. 
GDV Status 

  (RM'm)   
Parcel A - 7.2 acres     

Tower B 120 

Amended DO submitted 
in Feb'14 

- Ho Hup Office Tower (15 floors)   

    

Tower C 120 

      

Car Parks (2200 parking bay) 62   

      

Lower Ground Retail 38   

      

Parcel D - 2.8 acres     

Service Apartments TBA   

      

Joint Development Land with Pioneer Haven - 50 acres     

Phase 1 - 3/5 stories shop offices, hotel & office 700 Launched Mar/Apr'14 

      

Upcoming phases - service apartments & shopping mall TBA   

      

TOTAL 1,040++   

TBA - To be advised      
 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 

 

 

Next property hotspot. We believe the proposed development on the 60-acre prime land in Bukit Jalil to be a key 

growth driver for the group’s earnings going forward. Bukit Jalil is set to be the next property hotspot being 

strategically situated in the suburb south of Kuala Lumpur and has good accessibility to transportation networks 

by four major highways, namely the Shah Alam Expressway, Puchong - Sungai Besi Highway, Damansara – 

Puchong Expressway as well as Maju Expressway. It is also served by the Ampang Line Bukit Jalil LRT station and 

Sri Petaling LRT station. Thus, we envisage that there will be a growing demand for properties within the vicinity 

especially from the growing vibrancy via Pavilion 2 upon completion. Apart from the location, the growing 

university population such as the International Medical University (IMU), the Asia Pacific University College of 

Technology & Innovation (UCTI) and Asia Pacific University (APU) will also drive demand for students’ 

accommodation.  
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Surrounding commercial developments in Bukit Jalil 

 
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 

 

Financial Highlights 
 
Solid growth ahead. Ho Hup’s revenue had improved significantly in 2013, recording a growth of 273.6% to 

RM149.4m from RM40m in 2012 thanks to both its construction and property development division which 

contributed about 55.7% and 22.3% respectively of total revenue. With anticipation of higher earnings 

recognition from its property development division, we are projecting the group’s revenue to improve by 252.3% 

to RM526.2m in FY14. We expect the property development division to see exponential growth and accounts for 

more than 50% of Ho Hup's revenue.  

 
 

Revenue Trend & Growth (RM’m) 
 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 
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Growing earnings. Having posted negative earnings for 7 consecutive years, Ho Hup made a turnaround in FY13 

with a growth of 285.8% in net earnings to RM22.5m. The growth in earnings is undoubtedly attributed to the 

higher construction progress from Al-Zohour and Kem Askar project. For FY14 and FY15, we are projecting net 

earnings of RM58.4m and RM98.8m respectively, translating into a growth of 159.6% and 69.2% respectively and 

PBT margins of 15% and 17.6% for the next 2 years. Our growth estimates are based on expectations from 

improvements in progress billings via the property development segment.  

 
Pre-Tax Profit and Profit After Tax (RM’m) 
 

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 

 

 

...and 1Q2014 results. Ho Hup 1QFY14 net earnings surged by more than 100% to RM11.3m on the back of 

RM82.4m in revenue. The strong 1Q numbers can be attributed to the higher contribution from all divisions. 

However, the 1Q14 results came in below our projection making up only 19.3% of our FY14 earnings forecast. 

Nonetheless, we expect the earnings momentum to pick up for the remaining 3 quarters given its higher progress 

billing of construction and property development divisions.  

 
 

Revenue b/down – 1QFY14 

  

Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities 

 
 
Shareholding. Low Chee Group SB being the largest shareholder with a 17.7% stake in the company. It is then 

followed by Formis Holdings Bhd and Insas Bhd with 16.9% and 11.3% respectively. Omitting the 3 major 

shareholders, free float for the company is estimated at about 54.1%.  

 

SEGMENT Revenue (RM'm)

Construction 39.08

Property Development 33.25

Ready Mix Concrete 10.09

TOTAL 82.42
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View and valuation 
 
A better tomorrow. With its P&L now returned to the black, we believe the path is now all set for an upward 

earnings trajectory moving forward. We like Ho Hup and are positive with its outlook moving forward mainly due 

to i) potential growing demand for existing and forthcoming phases of the proposed 60-acre land in Bukit Jalil, ii) 

a successful comeback for construction activities, iii) strong earnings visibility, and iv) healthy balance sheet 

which will provide greater flexibility for project execution and acquisition. 

 

Net cash position. Following the regularisation plan, the company is now in a net cash position of RM65.2m as at 

FYE2013. We believe the Group will use its cash of RM69m to partly repay its debt, settlement on RM40m 

acquisition of remaining 30% stake in BJDSB as well as to finance its existing operations. As at 1QFY14, the Group 

has accumulated losses of RM82.6m of which we expect it to be cleared by this year. 

 
 

Earnings Estimates 
 

FYE 31 Dec (RM’m) 2011 2012 2013 2014F 2015F 

Revenue 30.0 40.0 149.4 526.2 781.2 

Pre-tax profit -10.6 -16.7 20.3 79.0 137.6 

PATAMI -10.3 -12.1 22.5 58.4 98.8 

EPS (sen) -4.5 -5.3 6.7 17.3 29.3 

EPS growth (%) 23.9% -17.0% 226.5% 76.7% 69.2% 

DPS (sen) 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.5 4.3 

NTA/ share (RM) (0.2) (0.2) 0.4  0.7  0.8  

Net gearing (x) 2.1 0.2 Ncash Ncash Ncash 

PER (x) -23.6 -31.1 -26.6 14.3 8.1 

Div. yield (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.8% 3.1% 

ROE (%) 26.1% 23.4% 27.0% 34.9% 54.0% 

ROA (%) -6.6% -6.7% 6.4% 15.4% 25.6% 
 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

 

 

FYE 31 Dec (RM’m) 2011 2012 2013 2014F 2015F 

Non-Current Assets  126.3  117.1  125.0 114.6 110.3 

Current Assets  31.6 63.8 226.2 263.8 275.5 

Total Assets  157.9 181.0 351.2 378.4 385.8 

            

Current Liabilities  196.9 231.8 261.8 211.8 202.8 

Non-Current Liabilities  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Shareholders' Fund  -39.6 -51.8 83.2 167.2 183.0 

Equity & Liabilities  157.9 181.0 351.26 378.4 385.8 
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Initiate at RM1.95. All said, we initiate coverage on Ho Hup with a strong BUY recommendation based on its solid 

fundamental and outlook. We pegged our target price of RM1.95 based on sum-of-parts methodology translating 

to a forward PER of 8x which is in line with the industry weighted average PER in a range of 7x – 10x. Strong BUY 

with an upside potential of 45.3% premised on a target price of RM1.95. 

 
 

Sum-of-parts valuation 
 
 

Segments Basis Value (RM'm) Per share (RM) 

        

Construction FY14PER @ 9x 220.4 0.65 

Property Development NPV @ 9% 426.9 1.26 

Concrete Mix FY14PER @ 6x 3.8 0.01 

Total Value   651.08 1.93 

Net debt / cash   6.21 0.02 

Sum-of-Parts (SOP)   657.3 1.95 

No. of shares (m)   337.56   

Current market price     1.34 

Up/downside (%)     45.3% 
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APPENDIX 

 

 

i) Construction works progress 

 

Kem Askar Project 

  
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities  

 

 

Al-Zohour project 

  
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities  
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Karbala Project 

  
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities  

 

 

Al-Kut Project 

  
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities  
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ii) Property works progress 

 

Parcel A project – BJD Land 

  

  
Source : Ho Hup Construction / BIMB Securities  
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DEFINITION OF RATINGS 

BIMB Securities uses the following rating system:  

 

STOCK RECOMMENDATION 

BUY    Total return (price appreciation plus dividend yield) is expected to exceed 10% in the next 12 months. 

TRADING BUY   Share price may exceed 15% over the next 3 months, however longer-term outlook remains uncertain. 

NEUTRAL   Share price may fall within the range of +/- 10% over the next 12 months 

TAKE PROFIT   Target price has been attained. Fundamentals remain intact. Look to accumulate at lower levels. 

TRADING SELL   Share price may fall by more than 15% in the next 3 months. 

SELL    Share price may fall by more than 10% over the next 12 months. 

NOT RATED   Stock is not within regular research coverage. 

 

SECTOR RECOMMENDATION 

OVERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to outperform the relevant primary market 

index over the next 12 months 

NEUTRAL The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to perform in line with the relevant primary 

market index over the next 12 months 

UNDERWEIGHT The Industry as defined by the analyst’s coverage universe, is expected to underperform the relevant primary market 

index over the next 12 months 

 

Applicability of ratings 

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment 

ratings are only applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the 

coverage do not carry investment ratings as we do not actively follow developments in these companies. 

 

Disclaimer       

The investments discussed or recommended in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report has been prepared for 

information purposes only and is not an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities. The directors and employees of BIMB 

Securities Sdn Bhd may from time to time have a position in or either the securities mentioned herein. Members of the BIMB Group 

and their affiliates may provide services to any company and affiliates of such companies whose securities are mentioned herein. The 

information herein was obtained or derived from sources that we believe are reliable, but while all reasonable care has been taken to 

ensure that stated facts are accurate and opinions fair and reasonable, we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it 

should not be relied upon as such. No liability can be accepted for any loss that may arise from the use of this report. All opinions and 

estimates included in this report constitute our judgements as of this date and are subject to change without notice. BIMB Securities 

Sdn Bhd accepts no liability for any direct, indirect or consequential loss arising from use of this report. 

 

 
Published by 

 

 
 
BIMB SECURITIES SDN BHD (290163-X) 
A Participating Organisation of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad 
Level 32, Menara Multi Purpose, Capital Square, 

No. 8 Jalan Munshi Abdullah, 

50100 Kuala Lumpur 

Tel: 03-2691 8887, Fax: 03-2691 1262       Kenny Yee 

http://www.bimbsec.com.my        Head of Research 
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